I LIIMBCMBELA

TARIFF SCHEDULE
FOR THE 2023/2024 FINANCIAL YEAR




CHARGES FOR SANITARY AND REFUSE (SOLID WASTES) REMOVAL

The City of Mbombela hereby gives notice in terms of Section 75 of the Local Government Municipal
Systems Act, 32 of 2000 (as amended), that the following tariffs, fees, and charges applicable to the
Sanitary and Refuse Removal By-laws, have been determined and accepted by Council with a unanimous
decision under Item A(2) during a Special Council meeting held on 31 May 2023.

The determinations shall come into effect on 1 July 2023.
DEFINITIONS:

“Removal™ means the removal as indicated from residential, business, commercial or industrial
property;

"Liner" means plastic refuse bag not exceeding 0,1m3;

“Owner” means a person as defined in the Municipal Property Rates Act, Act 6 of 2004, and the
Local Government Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000;

“Property” as defined in the Local Government Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, and the Municipal
Property Rates Act, Act 6 of 2004.

NOTE:
The City of Mbombela is in the process of standardizing the tariffs. Certain tariffs will phase in
immediately because the same containers are used and the same service is rendered.

1. REFUSE
11 DOMESTIC REFUSE

For a maximum of 5 plastic bin liners, liners not exceeding 0,1m3 capacity, per removal and where
a service is rendered once per week, per month, or part thereof:

(&) | From residential property in Nelspruit, White River, and Hazyview where a
service for the removal of domestic and garden refuse is rendered by the

Municipality R 251.23
(b) | From residential property in areas where a service for the removal of
domestic, sanitary and garden refuse is rendered by a contractor R 166.93

(c) | From property on which flats are erected in Nelspruit, White River, and
Hazyview, where a service for the removal of domestic refuse is rendered by | R 208.97
the Municipality, per flat
(d) | From residential property in Kabokweni where a full service is rendered R 177.73
(e) | From residential property in Kaboweni where a partial serviceisrendered | R 111.44
(f) | From residential property in Umjindi where a service for the removal of
domestic and garden refuse is rendered by the Municipality R 214.39

The monthly charge applicable shall apply to all properties, vacant, developed or unoccupied included, in a
serviced area.

Provided that:
No basic or minimum charge will be payable on an erf, stand, lot or other area purchased from

the City of Mbombela on condition that the stand must be consolidated with an adjoining property
or properties.
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1.2 BUSINESS AND DRY INDUSTRIAL SOLID WASTE

(@)

Not compacted

()

For a maximum of 1 bin liner, liner not exceeding 0,1m3 capacity, per
container per removal and where a service is rendered one to three times per
week, per container, per month, or part thereof R 529.39

(ii)

For a maximum of 1 bin liner, liner not exceeding 0,1m3 capacity, per removal,
and where a service is rendered six times per week, per month, or part
thereof R 1043.56

The monthly charge applicable shall apply to all properties, vacant, developed, or unoccupied included, in a
serviced area.

(b)

Provided that:

No basic or minimum charge will be payable on an erf, stand, lot, or other area purchased from
the City of Mbombela on condition that the stand must be consolidated with an adjoining property
or properties

Compacted

Removal of solid waste compacted and which is placed in a plastic, paper or other disposable
container:

(i)

With a capacity of 0,085m? per bale per removal R 264.47

(ii)

With a capacity of 0,170m? per bale per removal R 299.57

()

Removal of solid waste which is compacted and placed in a compaction unit container:

(i) | With a capacity of 6m?, per removal R 1506.76
(i) | With a capacity of 8m?, per removal R 2016.18
(ii) | With a capacity of 9m?3, per removal R 2130.97
(iv) | With a capacity of 11m?, per removal R 2614.94
(v) | With a capacity of 15m3, per removal R 3748.09
1.3 BULK SOLID WASTE
CONTAINER SERVICE: Business and Industrial Solid waste
(@  Wheelie Bin 240 Liter = 3 x 0.1m83 units
(i) | Removal up to 3 x per week R 892.13
(i) | Removal up to 6 x per week R 1784.22
(b) 0.7 Cubic meter mass container = 7 x 0.1m3 units
() | Removal up to 3 x per week R 1856.98
(i) | Removal up to 6 x per week R 3701.72
(¢) 1.1 Cubic meter mass container = 11 x 0.1m3 units
() | Removal up to 3 x per week R 2918.16
(i) | Removal up to 6 x per week R 5816.01
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(d) 4.2 Cub meter mass container = 42 x 0.1m3 units

(@)

() | Removal up to 3 x per week R 7 345.86

(i) | Removal up to 6 x per week R 14 617.74
(e) 6 Cubic meter mass container = 60 x 0.1m3 units

() | Removal up to 3 x per week R 10 494.08

(i) | Removal up to 6 x per week R 20 882.49
() 30 Cubic meter mass container = 300 x 0.1m?3 units
| () | Removal up to 3 x per week | R28172.00 |
(H Container
| () | Rental per month (NOT applicable on 240 liter bins) | R 104357 |

1.4 UMJINDI BULK SOLID WASTE
Schools
() | With boarding facilities — Barberton High & Primary R 6867.35

(ii)

Without boarding facilities — Mhola Primary, Comprehensive High, Sikhuthele
Amon Nkosi, Ngwane, eMjindi, Ekucathuzeni, Barberton Secondary, Mountain

View, Ehlanzeni FET, Veld School R 2710.77
(iii) | Créche, Gummy Bears, Gateway, Barberton Créche R 1301.19
(b) Government and Clinic
(i) | Prison Farm R 42 143.65
(ii) | Prison Town R 26818.70
(iii) | Government, Public Works, Provincial Administration, M’Africa Clinic, SAPS,
Home Affairs, Court, Circuit Office, Labour Dept, Regiment Botha, Dept Sports
/ Museum, Cathyville Clinic, Town Clinic R 7279.36
(c) Hospitals
() | General Hospital — Provincial R 10662.41
(i) | Santa Hospital R 10120.27
(i) | Mediclinic R 8298.46
(d) Businesses and other
0) Commercial Businesses, Eureka, Lomati, Shoprite, Jock of the
Bushveld R 25 300.63
(i) | Wholesalers & Supermarkets R 2620.44
(i) | Food Premises, Outlets & Butcheries R 1340.94
(iv) | Businesses R 934.33
(v) | Spaza Shops R 336.15
(vi) | Commercial Residents High Waste R 112047
(vii) | Cleaning of stands Per m? R 2.75
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2.

SPECIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

0) Hand loaded per load (Garden waste) R 1728.33
(i) 4.2cub.m.mass container R 1728.33
(iii) 6cub.m mass container R 2118.78
(iv) 30cub.m.mass container R 7041.93
(V) 4 Ton truck R 14 083.85
(vi) Event waste management services-Quotation basis
(vil) | Mechanical Sweeper R 22 790.00
(vi2) | Labours R 314.82
(vi 3) | Compactor Truck R 7763.10
(vi4) | Roll-on Truck R 4664.00
(vii) Minimum basic charge (Even if not making use of Council’s services R  499.43
3. LANDFILL AND TRANSFER STATION SITES
3.1 TEKWANE CENTRAL AND OTHER MUNICIPAL LANDFILL SITES
(@) Tariffs for disposal per weight/mass
WASTE DISPOSAL BY UNIT | TARIFF
() | Residents from the City of Mbombela municipal area of jurisdiction
[Also refer to 3.1 (b)] Kg R 0.21
(i) | Residents from outside the City of Mbombela municipal area Kg R 051
(i) | City of Mbombela registered private refuse removal contractors Kg R 051
(b)  Tariffs for disposal per type of waste
(i) Domestic and garden solid waste not exceeding 500kg (No charge) | Kg R 0.00
(i) Domestic and garden solid waste exceeding 500kg (Normal charges
per kg for total mass disposed) Kg R 0.21
(i) | Waste from businesses in the City of Mbombela municipal area Kg R 0.21
(iv) | Waste from businesses outside City of Mbombela municipal area and private
contractors Kg R 0.51
(v) | Soil and other suitable cover material (Excluding foundry sand) (No
charge) Kg R 0.00
(vi) | Garden service contractors with normal garden waste and excluding
branches and logs (No charge) Kg R 0.00
(vii) | City of Mbombela appointed waste removal contractors (No charge) | Kg R 0.00
(viii) | Clean building rubble (Less than 300mm in diameter) (No charge) Kg R 0.00
(ix) | Tires with rim size up to 40cm in diameter, per tire Each | R 16.44
(x) Tires with rim size greater than 40cm in diameter, per tire Each | R 32.89
(xi) | The above tariffs include a rehabilitation levy Kg R 0.0021
3.2 LANDFILL SITES WITHOUT WEIGHBRIDGES
0) Mass will be determined per ton or part thereof for residents of the City
of Mbombela Ton R 213.91
(i) | Mass will be determined per ton or part thereof for residents from
outside the City of Mbombela Ton R 427.83
(i) | No private contractor will be permitted to dispose of waste on Council's solid waste
disposal sites without registering on the Waste Management database and on the
condition of an existing account or that an account for waste disposal is opened.
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4, CARCASS REMOVAL SERVICE

Tariff per carcass

() Dogs, cats and smaller types of animals, and poultry R 238.20

(i) | Sheep, goats, and similar animals R 707.88

(i) | Horses, mules, donkeys, cattle, and similar R2 124.54

(iv) | Collection of animals from S.P.C.A in the City of Mbombela municipal area (No | R 0.00
charge)

5. GENERAL

The owner of premises where the Municipality is rendering waste services contemplated in the Solid
Waste Management Bylaw, (Provincial Gazette No 2714 dated 22 July 2016), is liable for payment of
the prescribed tariffs due to non-usage, partial or limited use of such services. The Municipality shall
charge the applicable tariffs on or from date of the certificate of occupation.

6. INTEREST RATE

The interest rate on amounts in arrears on all services shall be determined for each financial year and
calculated on the basis of the prime lending rate applicable at 30 June of each year as determined by
the South African Reserve Bank plus 1 % fixed for the ensuing 12 months of the financial year.

7. VALUE ADDED TAX

The tariffs do NOT include VAT (Value Added Tax).

W J KHUMALO
MUNICIPAL MANAGER
Civic Centre

P O Box 45

NELSPRUIT 1200
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